

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP,
CHAPEL HILL – CARRBORO NAACP,
GREENSBORO NAACP, HIGH POINT
NAACP, MOORE COUNTY NAACP,
STOKES COUNTY BRANCH OF THE
NAACP, WINSTON SALEM – FORSYTH
COUNTY NAACP,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT CORDLE, in his official capacity
as Chair of the North Carolina State Board of
Elections; STELLA ANDERSON, in her
official capacity as Secretary of the North
Carolina State Board of Elections;
KENNETH RAYMOND, JEFFERSON
CARMON III, and DAVID C. BLACK, in
their official capacities as members of the
North Carolina State Board of Elections,

Defendants,

and

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official
capacity as President Pro Tempore of
the North Carolina Senate, and
TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official
capacity as Speaker of the North
Carolina House of Representatives,

Proposed Intervenors.

CASE NO. 1:18-cv-01034-LCB-LPA

**PROPOSED INTERVENORS'
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR RENEWED MOTION TO
INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE MATTER BEFORE THE COURT	1
QUESTION PRESENTED BY THIS MOTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. Pursuant to a Constitutional Mandate, the North Carolina General Assembly Passed One of the Most Lenient Voter ID Laws in the Nation.....	2
II. Plaintiffs File the Instant Suit, and the Court Denies Without Prejudice Proposed Intervenor’s Motion to Intervene on the Basis of the Facts as They Existed in January 2019.....	3
III. Following Proposed Intervenor’s Filing of Their Initial Motion to Intervene, Defendants Fail to Fully Defend S.B. 824.....	5
A. Defendants’ Actions in This Case Indicate That They Are Not Mounting a Full Defense of S.B. 824.....	5
B. Defendants’ Actions in <i>Holmes v. Moore</i> Indicate That They Are Not Mounting a Full Defense of S.B. 824.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Proposed Intervenor’s Are Entitled To Intervene as of Right.....	10
A. Proposed Intervenor’s Motion is Timely.	11
B. Defendants Have Declined to Defend S.B. 824, so Proposed Intervenor’s Have a Significantly Protectable Interest in the Subject of this Suit.	12
C. The Court’s Disposition of This Case Will Impair Proposed Intervenor’s Significantly Protectable Interest.	17
D. The Existing Defendants Will Not Adequately Protect Proposed Intervenor’s Significantly Protectable Interest.....	18

II. Alternatively, Proposed Intervenors Satisfy the Minimal Requirements for
Permissive Intervention..... 19

CONCLUSION 21

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alt v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 758 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	14, 17
<i>Carcaño v. McCrory</i> , 315 F.R.D. 176 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	19
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 809 S.E.2d 98 (2018).....	15
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	1
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	12
<i>Feller v. Brock</i> , 802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986).....	11, 21
<i>Francis v. Chamber of Commerce of U.S.</i> , 481 F.2d 192 (4th Cir. 1973)	17
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>North Carolina State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Spring Const. Co. v. Harris</i> , 614 F.2d 374 (4th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Students for Fair Admissions Inc. v. Univ. of North Carolina</i> , 319 F.R.D. 490 (M.D.N.C. 2017)	19
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	18
<i>United Guaranty Residential Ins. Co. of Iowa v. Philadelphia Sav. Fund Soc’y</i> , 819 F.2d 473 (4th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 U.S. 1945 (2019)	12, 13, 14
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1973	3
N.C. GEN. STAT.	
§ 120-32.6	12, 13
§ 1-72.2	12
2019 N.C. Sess. Laws	
4, Ex. A	3
22, Ex. B.....	3
FED. R. CIV. P. 24	10, 11, 19

Other

Brief of State Appellees, *Bethune-Hill*, 139 S. Ct. 1945 (No. 18-281),
2019 WL 410765 13

Oral Argument, *Holmes v. Moore*, available at *Judges hear
latest challenge to voter ID*, WRAL.COM (June 28, 2019, 6:05 PM),
<https://www.wral.com/judges-hear-latest-challenge-to-voter-id/18479653/>10
